

SB0390/433324/1

AMENDMENTS PREPARED BY THE DEPT. OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES

14 FEB 23 11:51:04

BY: Senator Lewis Young

(To be offered in the Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee)

<u>AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 390</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "**Routine Medical Care and Rabies Vaccines**" and substitute "<u>Vaccines, Exams, and Certifications of Health</u>"; in line 5, strike "routine medical care" and substitute "<u>certain services</u>"; in line 6, after "circumstances;" insert "<u>requiring the Board to authorize an individual who has an application for a license to practice veterinary medicine pending before the Board to provide certain <u>services under certain circumstances</u>;"; in the same line, after "allow" insert "<u>certain</u>"; and in line 7, after "facility" insert "<u>or who work under the supervision or direct</u> <u>supervision of a veterinary practitioner</u>".</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 1, strike "(1)"; in lines 3 and 4, strike "ROUTINE MEDICAL CARE" and substitute "<u>VACCINATIONS AND DIAGNOSTIC EXAMS</u>"; in lines 5 and 7, strike "(I)" and "(II)", respectively, and substitute "(1)" and "(2)", respectively; strike in their entirety lines 9 through 15, inclusive; and after line 15, insert:

"(C) THE BOARD SHALL AUTHORIZE AN INDIVIDUAL WHO HAS AN APPLICATION FOR A LICENSE PENDING BEFORE THE BOARD TO PROVIDE HEALTH EXAMINATIONS AND COMPLETE CERTIFICATIONS OF HEALTH IF THE INDIVIDUAL WILL PROVIDE THE SERVICES TO AN ANIMAL SHELTER, AS DEFINED IN § 2–1701 OF THIS TITLE, LOCATED IN THE STATE.".

On page 4, in line 1, after "ALLOW" insert "<u>THE FOLLOWING</u>"; strike beginning with "WHO" in line 1 down through "ARTICLE," in line 3; in line 4, strike "IF"; in lines

5 and 8, in each instance, strike "FOR AN INDIVIDUAL" and substitute "<u>A</u> <u>VETERINARY TECHNICIAN, AS DEFINED UNDER § 2–301 OF THE AGRICULTURE</u> <u>ARTICLE, OR OTHER CLINICAL STAFF</u>"; in lines 6 and 9, in each instance, strike the comma and substitute "<u>IF</u>"; in line 10, strike "AND"; and strike beginning with "THE" in line 11 down through "VETERINARIANS" in line 12 and substitute "<u>A VETERINARY TECHNICIAN, AS DEFINED UNDER § 2–301 OF THE AGRICULTURE ARTICLE,</u> WORKING UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A VETERINARY PRACTITIONER, AS DEFINED UNDER § 2–301 OF THE AGRICULTURE ARTICLE; AND

(IV) CLINICAL STAFF WORKING UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF A VETERINARY PRACTITIONER, AS DEFINED UNDER § 2–301 OF THE AGRICULTURE ARTICLE".